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Methodological Statement

The 2022 904ward Northeast Florida Community Survey was conducted by the Public Opinion Research
Lab (PORL) at the University of North Florida and sponsored by 904WARD. This study utilized a dual
frame, multi-modal design, incorporating both telephone and online surveys.

The population of study is adult residents of Florida, living in Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns
Counties. Listed sampling frames for the online and telephone studies were provided by CINT and
Dynata. The final sample consists of 877 responses completed online, and 236 on the telephone, for a
total of 1,113 respondents.

The online survey was administered via Qualtrics between October 13 and Nov 4, 2022. Telephone data
collection took place at PORL facility with its 27-station Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI)
system from October 31 to November 9, 2022. Respondents were contacted by live callers via telephone
from 4:00 to 9:00 p.m. daily with up to 4 callbacks. The telephone portion of this study had a 5% response
rate, using the American Association of Public Opinion Research (AAPOR) Response Rate 3 (RR3)
calculations.

Table 1. County, Sample Size & Margin of Error  Table 1 shows the sample sizes and margins of
sampling error for each of the five surveyed

Stratum Sample Size MoE counties. The overall margin of error for the study
Baker n=106 +/-9.5 pts is +/- 2.9 percentage points. Please note the
margin of error within each county is significantly
Clay n=203 +/-6.9 pts greater than the total sample. For this reason, the
Duval n=399 +/-4.9 pts three smaller counties (Baker, Clay, and Nassau)
Nassau n=97 +/-10.0 pts were grouped together to form a larger group for
more meaningful comparison. The sample sizes
St. Johns n=308 +/-5.6 pts and margins of error for these three geographical
Total n=1,113 +/-2.9 pts groups are listed in Table 2.
Table 2. County Group, Sample Size & Margin  To ensure a representative sample and to adjust
of Error for nonresponse bias, all data were weighted to
Stratum Sample Size MoE the adult populations of Baker, Clay, Duval,
Duval n=399 +/-4.9 pts Nassau, and St. Johns Counties. Duval and St.
Johns Counties were each weighted separately,
St. Johns n=308 +/-5.6 pts and Baker, Clay, and Nassau were weighted as a
Baker/Clay/Nassau n=406 +/-4.9 pts group, due to smaller sample sizes. The weighting
Total n=1,113 +/-2.9 pts process had two steps: each geography was first

weighted by educational attainment for individuals
25 and older. Then data were weighted to age, sex, race, party registration, and geography. Demographic
weights were calculated using the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS) 2020 5-
year estimates for the adult populations of Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties. Party
registration information was obtained from the election authorities in each county. All weighted
demographic variables were applied using the SPSS version 27 rake weighting function, which won’t
assign a weight if one of the demographics being weighted is missing. Individuals without a weight were
manually assigned a weight of 1.



This survey was directed by Dr. Michael Binder, PORL faculty director and UNF professor of political
science. The PORL is a full-service survey research facility that provides tailored research to fulfill each
client’s individual needs from political economic, social, and cultural projects. The PORL opened in 2001
and is an independent, non-partisan center, a charter member of the American Association for Public
Opinion Research (AAPOR) Transparency Initiative and a member of the Association of Academic
Survey Research Organizations (AASRO). As members of AAPOR, the PORL'’s goal is to support sound
and ethical practices in the conduct of survey and public opinion research. For more information about
PORL, our data, or methodology, visit www.unf.edu/coas/porl or contact porl@unf.edu.



http://www.unf.edu/coas/porl
mailto:porl@unf.edu

904WARD Northeast Florida Community Survey 2022
Crosstabulations and Frequencies
Percentages located in crosstabulations on the following pages consist of weighted data, while observations are raw, unweighted totals. See the methodological statement for more about weighting.

What are the greatest assets you see in

our neighborhood that nonprofits can support? * Select Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Al
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 | n=193 | n=149 | n=408 | n=691 | n=719 | n=391 | n=793 | n=139 | n=122 | n=48 | n=191 | n=186 | n=191 | n=152 | n=158 | n=233
Education 0% | 6% | 14% % 7% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 13% | 12% | 8% | 10% | 7% | 18% | 12% | 12% | 9% | 4% | 10%
155 | 25 77 23 28 58 04 87 68 119 14 18 4 42 26 30 21 10 26
satety % | 1% | 12% | 13% 8% | 12% | 10% | 1% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 20% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 12% | 13%
116 | 28 45 25 16 46 67 76 40 68 15 25 8 26 19 14 15 17 25
% | 6% | 1% 7% % | 7% | 9% | 9% | 5% | 9% 8% % | 9% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 5% | 12% | 10%
y 87 17 47 11 7 32 55 65 2 65 10 5 5 12 12 11 6 20 26
Food Seourt 0% | 1% | 10% 8% 3% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 8% | 10% | 9% | 16% | 12% | 9% | 7%
Y 109 | 31 46 15 16 35 73 72 36 76 13 16 4 17 17 22 16 15 22
Housing 4% | 14% | 9% 8% | 18% | 11% | 16% | 15% | 10% | 13% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 19% | 12% | 12%
139 | 47 38 29 21 42 93 102 | 37 93 23 17 5 19 27 24 25 19 25
ontal Hoalth 2% | 16% | 10% | 11% 9% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 1% | 17% | 8% | 15% | 10% | 18% | 14% | 9% | 16% | 7%
138 | 51 44 25 14 47 89 82 56 95 24 10 8 19 34 34 15 21 15
% | 13% | 9% 2% 6% | 1% | 1% | 10% | 12% | 1% | 13% | 1% | 2% | 9% | 8% | 13% | 12% | 9% | 1%
Health & Health
e calthare 11 36 41 22 11 38 73 67 44 78 15 15 1 17 16 18 18 13 29
- % | 1% | 10% % 8% | 12% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 9% 8% 2% | 5% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 1% | 10%
Neighborhood Infrastructure 89 22 45 13 8 42 47 56 32 66 10 2 9 15 11 15 10 19 18
- 6% | 8% | 5% % % | 7% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 7% % | 10% | 1% | 5% | 7% | 3% | 10% | 6% | 5%
Transportation 73 22 26 9 14 25 47 45 28 58 6 8 1 9 12 12 15 8 17
other 5% | 2% | 6% 5% 7% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 6% 5% 5% | 1% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 6%
58 8 24 16 9 28 30 45 13 2 8 5 1 12 8 8 6 10 14
; 3% | 3% | 4% % 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 5% | <1% | <1% | 7% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 8%
Don't Know/Refusal 38 1 17 5 5 15 23 22 15 33 1 1 2 3 4 3 5 6 16

What are the greatest assets y:

u see in_your neighborhood that nonprofits can support? * County

Count

St. Baker/Clay!

Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 | n=406
9 9 9 0
Education 11%2' ié 1564/0 126/0
Safety 1111:/;“ 1§;/u E:g 1 g;/u
¥ D D T
Economy i ;’ gf 5;:/; 1 f 3/0
9 D 9 0
Food Security 11?)5 13 7/° Zéw 83:/;
9 D 9 o
Housing :‘;g 1568/0 1:219/0 E[)é,
9 D 9 0
Mental Health 11232' 139/0 1;2/0 1457A=
9 D 9 0
Health & Healthcare 1111f' 125/“ 137/0 5331
Neighborhood Infrastructure ?;g’ 13;/“ 1:2‘;/0 72?
Transportation 30:/;’ 5;:/; i? B:;/;
7 9 9 0
Other 55 g 82 g 51 f z 1
Don't Know/Refusal 3% 4% 1% 6%
38 11 4 23




What are the greatest need you see in_your neighborhood that nonprofits can address? * Select Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Education % 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 15% 7% 7% 8% 5% 3%
87 20 36 13 15 31 55 47 40 61 13 10 3 21 13 19 14 12 8
Safety 15% 16% 16% 8% 17% 14% 15% 15% 13% 14% 17% 20% 9% 15% 4% 16% 17% 16% 1%
138 38 60 17 22 47 88 95 43 95 23 16 4 31 24 24 17 21 21
10% 8% 13% 6% 10% 9% 1% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 6% 1% 12%
> 110 24 59 12 13 43 67 7 32 79 13 12 5 18 17 15 11 18 31
Food Security 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8% 13% 11% 10% 12% 8% 9% 16% 8% 8% 16% 14% 1% 9%
115 35 43 19 15 29 84 75 40 86 9 13 7 17 13 23 19 18 25
Housing 14% 16% 9% 19% 13% 13% 15% 15% 12% 14% 17% 18% 7% 1% 17% 17% 19% 1% 10%
147 48 44 30 21 45 101 104 43 106 20 17 3 19 26 31 29 20 22
Mental Health 11% 10% 1% 12% 9% 9% 12% 9% 14% 11% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15% 9% 11% 13% 6%
135 39 52 27 16 40 92 78 57 98 16 14 6 27 35 25 17 17 14
9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 15% 5% 13% 6% 4% 1% 13%
Health & Healthi
calth & HeaThoare 101 25 43 22 10 45 55 65 36 70 10 13 5 13 20 12 10 12 33
. % 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 8% 8%
Neighborhood Infrastruct
elgborhood Tnirastructure 78 16 34 16 9 32 46 50 27 53 10 9 4 15 13 8 11 13 17
" 9% 12% 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8% 12% 5% 14% 7% 9% 13% 10% 7% 8%
T rtat
ransportation 9% 32 30 20 14 46 48 56 40 61 18 8 8 11 16 23 14 10 22
Other 5% 4% 3% 7% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 6% 4% 8%
61 13 23 14 11 28 33 40 21 41 7 9 2 16 7 6 9 6 17
4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% - 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% <1% 4% 12%
Don't Know/Refusal
ot Anow/Relusa 45 8 26 3 3 22 22 32 12 43 0 1 1 3 2 5 1 11 23
What are the greatest need you see in_your neighborhood_that nonprofits can address? * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
" 7% 7% 6% 9%
Education 87 24 19 24
12% 19% 7% 8%
Safety 138 | 76 2 38
10% 9% 9% 1%
Economy 1o | a7 % 47
" 9% 12% 8% 7%
Food Security 115 50 29 36
" 14% 15% 1% 15%
Housing 147 | 58 a7 52
12% 10% 17% 10%
Mental Health 135 P 56 28
9% 9% 8% 10%
Health & Healthcare 101 20 2 45
. 8% 7% 10% 7%
Neighborhood Infrastructure 78 25 29 2
" 9% 7% 12% 10%
Transportation % 28 P 36
6% 4% 6% 7%
Other 61 13 19 2
’ 5% 3% 5% 7%
Don't Know/Refusal 45 7 1 27
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
In the neighborhood where | live... | feel safe * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 49% 46% 54% 49% 35% 54% 44% 44% 59% 50% 43% 43% 59% 47% 53% 40% 43% 46% 59%
605 151 280 102 58 247 353 354 250 448 63 59 27 84 929 94 85 91 151
Somewhat Agree 40% 43% 35% 39% 50% 35% 44% 43% 34% 39% 43% 48% 32% 37% 30% 48% 52% 43% 34%
9 390 121 126 70 66 126 258 268 120 269 55 46 18 71 59 74 60 56 69
" 8% 6% 10% 8% 12% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 2% 12% 9% 9% 6% 8% 6%
S hat Di
omewnat Disagree 87 17 36 15 19 26 58 67 20 61 12 13 1 24 19 19 7 9 9
" 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% -13% 1% 6% 2% 7% 4% 8% 2% - 2% <1%
Strongly Disagree 25 5 7 6 6 8 17 25 0 11 8 3 2 11 8 3 0 2 1
’ 1% 1% <1% - - <1% 1% 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% - 1% 1% 1% - - <1%
Don't Know/Refusal 6 4 1 0 0 1 5 5 1 4 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 3




In the neighborhood where | live... | feel safe * County
County
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
49% 38% 65% 63%
Strongly Agree 605 | 148 | 189 268
40% 47% 29% 30%
Somewhat Agree 390 189 % 105
. 8% 1% 4% 6%
Somewhat Disagree 87 48 16 23
. 3% 4% 1% 1%
Strongly Disagree 25 13 5 7
’ 1% <1% 1% <1%
Don't Know/Refusal 6 1 2 3
In the neighborhood where | live... there is a lot of crime * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth [Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 | n=719 | n=391 | n=793 | n=139 | n=122 | n=48 | n=191 | n=186 | n=191 | n=152 | n=158 | n=233
Strongly Agree 13% 17% 13% 9% 9% 13% 13% 15% 9% 9% 26% 21% 7% 12% 30% 12% 9% 1% 4%
17 44 43 15 13 41 74 86 31 60 30 25 2 25 41 19 1" 12 9
Somewhat Agree 22% 18% 24% 23% 30% 19% 24% 24% 17% 22% 19% 21% 30% 25% 18% 33% 24% 24% 13%
206 49 79 40 35 64 136 148 58 142 25 24 14 42 38 49 28 26 23
" 32% 37% 26% 36% 29% 32% 32% 31% 34% 32% 30% 33% 32% 32% 31% 29% 36% 25% 38%
Somewhat Disagree 33 | 105 | 121 61 45 | 121 | 213 | 212 | 121 | 243 | 43 34 13 58 60 48 51 43 75
Strongly Disagree 32% 27% 37% 32% 31% 35% 30% 29% 40% 36% 24% 22% 30% 30% 19% 25% 30% 41% 46%
442 97 203 74 54 177 261 262 179 340 40 37 17 63 43 73 60 7 124
" 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - <1%
Don't Know/Refusal 13 3 4 3 2 5 7 11 2 8 1 2 2 3 4 2 2 0 2
In the neighborhood where | live... there is a lot of crime * County
County
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
13% 17% 5% 8%
Strongly Agree 117 70 19 28
22% 29% 1% 13%
Somewhat Agree 206 119 35 52
" 32% 34% 27% 27%
Somewhat Disagree 335 132 20 113
. 32% 20% 55% 50%
Strongly Disagree 442 77 158 207
’ 1% <1% 2% 2%
Don't Know/Refusal 13 1 5 5
In the neighborhood where | live... | have access to fresh fruits, vegetables and healthy food * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth [Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 | n=719 | n=391 | n=793 | n=139 | n=122 | n=48 | n=191 | n=186 | n=191 | n=152 | n=158 | n=233
Strongly Agree 59% 55% 66% 59% 45% 62% 56% 53% 2% 62% 47% 58% 62% 54% 57% 44% 57% 62% 2%
686 172 315 115 70 265 415 399 287 510 7 71 28 111 103 95 95 110 171
Somewhat Agree 28% 31% 25% 27% 27% 28% 27% 30% 23% 26% 33% 29% 21% 29% 22% 42% 25% 28% 23%
280 83 97 51 42 106 168 199 79 191 40 35 10 52 47 69 34 36 41
" 8% 8% 8% 7% 15% 7% 10% 10% 5% 8% 8% 8% 13% 12% 1% 9% 12% 6% 3%
Somewhat Disagree %2 24 | 29 18 20 2 66 73 18 62 12 10 7 22 20 18 14 7 1
" 5% 5% 2% 7% 1% 3% 6% 6% 1% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 9% 6% 5% 4% 2%
Strongly Disagree 47 14 9 9 15 10 a7 41 6 2 14 5 3 5 13 8 8 4 9
" 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% <1%
Don't Know/Refusal 8 5 0 0 2 3 5 7 1 5 2 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 1




In the neighborhood where | live

... | have access to fresh fruits, vegetables and healthy food * County

County
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
59% 53% 1% 67%
Strongly Agraa 686 | 208 | 212 266
28% 32% 18% 25%
Somewhat Agree 280 126 60 o4
. 8% 9% 6% 6%
Somewhat Disagree 92 1 20 31
. 5% 6% 4% 2%
Strongly Disagree 47 23 12 12
g 1% <1% 1% 1%
Don't Know/Refusal s 1 4 3
In the neighborhood where | live... there are a lot of run-down houses * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth [Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 | n=719 | n=391 | n=793 | n=139 | n=122 | n=48 | n=191 | n=186 | n=191 | n=152 | n=158 | n=233
Strongly Agree 13% 18% 8% 1% 20% 14% 12% 15% 8% 9% 21% 21% 13% 21% 25% 16% 9% % 3%
136 48 35 23 29 47 87 101 35 79 28 24 5 40 37 27 13 12 7
Somewhat Agree 20% 19% 21% 16% 29% 15% 24% 23% 13% 20% 17% 23% 24% 22% 24% 24% 28% 15% 9%
224 58 90 37 38 62 157 166 58 158 25 27 12 47 47 47 39 21 23
i 28% 29% 28% 32% 22% 27% 30% 27% 31% 29% 25% 27% 37% 31% 27% 28% 28% 28% 28%
Somewhat Disagree 289 | 80 | 118 52 33 | 110 | 178 | 179 | 108 | 203 | 33 30 | 20 | 48 | s2 | 48 | 41 8 | 60
Strongly Disagree 38% 34% 44% 41% 28% 44% 33% 34% 48% 42% 37% 28% 25% 25% 23% 31% 33% 51% 60%
454 109 205 81 46 185 264 264 189 347 52 39 10 54 46 67 58 87 142
y 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - <1%
Don't Know/Refusal 10 3 2 0 3 4 5 9 1 6 1 2 1 2 4 2 1 0 1
In the neighborhood where | live... there are a lot of run-down houses * County
County
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
13% 15% 6% 1%
Strongly Agree 136 68 25 43
20% 21% 13% 21%
Somewhat Agree 204 20 48 86
. 28% 31% 20% 26%
Somewhat Disagree 289 125 63 101
. 38% 33% 60% 4M%
Strongly Disagree 454 114 168 172
g 1% 1% 2% 1%
Don't Know/Refusal 10 2 4 4
In the neighborhood where | live... people move in and out frequently * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth [Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 | n=719 | n=391 | n=793 | n=139 | n=122 | n=48 | n=191 | n=186 | n=191 | n=152 | n=158 | n=233
Strongly Agree 16% 21% 13% 13% 17% 16% 17% 18% 13% 12% 26% 24% 15% 17% 35% 17% 17% 9% 4%
167 64 55 19 26 51 114 116 50 98 36 28 4 37 49 30 25 14 11
Somewhat Agree 28% 31% 28% 26% 27% 28% 28% 28% 28% 29% 30% 25% 26% 34% 27% 40% 24% 30% 21%
296 85 115 55 37 104 184 191 105 214 37 29 15 61 57 65 30 40 43
i 33% 28% 33% 41% 37% 33% 32% 31% 36% 35% 20% 34% 41% 34% 28% 25% 42% 33% 34%
Somewhat Disagree 360 | & | 145 83 51 | 143 | 202 | 230 | 138 | 260 | 32 43 | 21 62 | 57 58 | 62 53 | 17
Strongly Disagree 22% 18% 26% 19% 18% 21% 23% 22% 22% 23% 22% 15% 17% 14% 10% 15% 16% 28% 41%
264 57 130 34 31 99 165 169 94 202 30 19 8 29 19 33 32 51 99
y 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 3% 2% - 1%
Don't Know/Refusal 17 5 5 2 4 11 6 13 4 10 4 3 0 2 4 5 3 0 3
In the neighborhood where | live... people move in and out frequently * County
County
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
16% 19% 1% 14%
Strongly Agree 167 82 39 46
28% 31% 22% 25%
Somewhat Agree 296 126 77 93
. 33% 31% 38% 34%
Somewhat Disagree 369 124 114 131
. 22% 19% 26% 26%
Strongly Disagree 264 64 71 129
g 1% 1% 3% 2%
Don't Know/Refusal 17 3 7 7




In the neighborhood where | liv

... most people own their homes * Select Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 33% 32% 36% 30% 28% 33% 33% 30% 39% 33% 34% 40% 22% 29% 28% 32% 26% 28% 50%
426 111 195 69 41 151 269 250 176 308 50 50 14 59 53 74 54 57 128
Somewhat Agree 37% 36% 40% 38% 25% 34% 39% 37% 36% 37% 31% 37% 41% 34% 38% 33% 47% 42% 27%
391 106 163 71 44 145 241 252 137 283 43 41 18 64 75 63 62 65 61
. 19% 18% 15% 21% 32% 18% 19% 19% 18% 20% 16% 17% 20% 22% 17% 21% 19% 20% 15%
Somewhat Disagree 19 | 46 61 37 45 59 128 | 135 | 54 136 22 23 9 43 38 37 25 22 25
. 10% 13% 6% 9% 13% 12% 8% 12% 6% 8% 17% 5% 14% 12% 16% 12% 6% 8% 6%
Strongly Disagree 80 30 22 12 15 36 44 65 15 48 21 6 5 21 18 13 8 9 11
y 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Don't Know/Refusal 26 5 9 4 4 17 9 17 9 18 3 2 2 4 2 4 3 5 8
In the neighborhood where | live... most people own their homes * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
33% 27% 49% 40%
Strongly Agree 426 | 104 | 139 183
37% 38% 31% 39%
S hat A
omewnat Agree 391 | 147 | 100 144
" 19% 23% 14% 1%
Somewhat Disagree 190 o7 48 45
" 10% 12% 5% 4%
Strongly Disagree 80 46 16 18
" 2% 1% 2% 6%
Don't Know/Refusal 2 5 5 16
In the neighborhood where | live... most of the homes are owned by people who do not live there * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 14% 19% 10% 10% 16% 14% 13% 16% 8% 9% 26% 14% 20% 18% 28% 15% 6% 13% 5%
123 49 33 17 20 42 76 97 26 65 34 17 6 30 39 25 8 14 7
Somewhat Agree 22% 21% 17% 27% 29% 21% 22% 22% 20% 22% 19% 30% 20% 25% 21% 29% 27% 19% 13%
224 62 71 51 37 80 140 155 68 149 29 34 11 48 46 47 33 27 23
. 32% 31% 36% 31% 27% 27% 36% 31% 34% 34% 30% 30% 24% 33% 28% 31% 37% 37% 28%
S hat Di
omewnat Disagree 360 91 159 60 47 113 | 243 | 220 | 139 | 261 42 39 14 65 58 66 54 55 62
Strongly Disagree 30% 26% 33% 32% 24% 34% 27% 27% 35% 33% 21% 22% 32% 23% 20% 22% 26% 28% 53%
v 9 374 88 175 64 38 154 219 226 148 298 29 28 15 44 38 48 52 57 134
3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Don't Know/Refusal
ot Anow/Relusa 32 8 12 1 7 19 13 21 10 20 5 4 2 4 5 5 5 5 7

In the neighborhood where | liv

... most of the homes are owned by people who do not live there * County

Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
14% 6% 9% 9%
Strongly Agree 123 68 0 23
22% 24% 16% 20%
Somewhat Agree 224 102 53 69
" 32% 33% 36% 28%
Somewhat Disagree 360 132 118 110
" 30% 24% 40% 37%
Strongly Disagree 274 88 110 176
" 3% 2% 2% 7%
Don't Know/Refusal 2 9 5 18




In the neighborhood where | liv

... We ne

d more help from nonprofit organizations to help meet people's needs * Select D

mographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 32% 40% 26% 25% 40% 28% 36% 37% 24% 26% 48% 46% 28% 6% 52% 6% 28% 27% 18%
9y A9 360 119 124 51 59 110 247 262 98 228 62 57 11 72 89 76 42 41 40
Somewhat Agree 35% 31% 33% 46% 40% 32% 38% 34% 39% 38% 28% 33% 37% 36% 32% 9% 35% 41% 32%
376 96 138 83 52 126 243 235 140 278 41 37 16 65 60 64 53 59 74
. 19% 19% 24% 18% 10% 22% 17% 19% 20% 23% 13% 13% 21% 16% 12% 17% 26% 23% 22%
S hat Di
omewnat Disagree 217 52 102 e 20 90 126 | 132 84 167 19 17 12 29 27 37 36 34 54
. 11% 9% 14% 8% 10% 16% 7% 9% 14% 1% 12% 7% 12% 12% 4% 7% 10% 8% 23%
St ly Di
rongy Disagree 137 28 72 14 17 71 63 77 59 102 16 10 7 24 10 12 19 19 52
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% <1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal
ot Anow/Relusa 23 3 14 4 1 11 12 13 10 18 1 1 2 1 0 2 2 5 13
In the neighborhood where | live... we need more help from nonprofit organizations to help meet people's needs * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
32% 36% 23% 32%
Strongly Agree 360 | 146 | 87 127
35% 40% 29% 28%
Somewhat Agree 276 161 a3 122
" 19% 17% 27% 20%
Somewhat Disagree 217 65 7 80
" 1% 8% 19% 15%
Strongly Disagree 137 25 50 62
" 2% 1% 3% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal 23 2 5 15
In the neighborhood where | live... there is medical care nearby * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 55% 51% 61% 58% 42% 58% 53% 54% 59% 56% 55% 56% 52% 48% 50% 53% 55% 57% 64%
9y A9 616 159 277 112 66 234 392 389 240 454 75 69 27 89 86 112 920 97 155
Somewhat Agree 33% 38% 30% 31% 37% 32% 34% 34% 33% 33% 33% 31% 40% 35% 35% 33% 37% 34% 28%
9 370 101 128 56 47 126 203 219 116 232 44 38 17 65 69 55 47 45 55
" 9% 9% 8% 9% 12% 8% 10% 10% 7% 9% 8% 1% 7% 13% 13% 1% 6% 7% 5%
Somewhat Disagree 98 28 32 20 19 34 64 75 24 71 14 11 3 26 25 16 11 10 11
" 2% 2% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Strongly Disagree 24 9 10 5 14 12 26 20 10 28 6 4 1 9 4 6 4 6 10
’ 1% <1% <1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% - - - 2% 1% 1% - - 1%
Don't Know/Refusal 5 1 3 0 3 2 6 7 1 8 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 2
In the neighborhood where | live... there is medical by * County
) Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
55% 50% 65% 64%
Strongly Agree 616 | 195 | 188 248
33% 38% 25% 27%
Somewhat Agree 370 148 83 105
" 9% 10% 6% 8%
Somewhat Disagree a8 46 2 31
" 2% 2% 3% 2%
Strongly Disagree 2 7 1" 21
" 1% <1% 2% <1%
Don't Know/Refusal 5 3 4 1




In the neighborhood where | live...

there is mental health care nearby * Select Demographics
St

Party X Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 27% 23% 30% 29% 24% 28% 26% 27% 27% 26% 26% 34% 24% 2% 27% 29% 5% 24% 25%
9y A9 325 72 153 54 38 131 192 206 119 231 36 44 11 53 54 61 44 45 68
Somewhat Agree 35% 35% 36% 35% 37% 34% 35% 35% 35% 36% 32% 31% 39% 31% 29% 37% 2% 32% 37%
9 380 101 150 72 54 132 243 245 135 272 47 40 19 66 58 69 60 50 7
. 22% 25% 18% 22% 22% 17% 25% 22% 21% 22% 23% 25% 15% 26% 23% 21% 20% 23% 18%
Somewhat Disagree 235 | 75 80 41 34 70 161 | 153 | 81 166 33 27 8 49 46 40 27 34 39
. 11% 13% 1% 10% 13% 12% 1% 13% 9% 11% 15% 5% 15% 9% 16% 8% 8% 17% 10%
Strongly Disagree 12 | a7 40 16 18 38 71 81 31 82 17 7 5 18 21 14 14 21 24
y 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9%
Don't Know/Refusal 61 13 27 10 5 37 24 34 25 42 6 4 5 5 7 7 7 8 25
In the neighborhood where | live... there is mental health care nearby * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
27% 24% 34% 32%
Strongly Agree 325 | 100 | o7 128
35% 35% 35% 35%
Somewhat Agree 280 138 110 132
" 22% 24% 17% 19%
Somewhat Disagree 235 a7 61 77
" 1% 14% 8% 6%
Strongly Disagree 112 50 2 36
" 5% 4% 7% 8%
Don't Know/Refusal 61 14 14 23
In the neighborhood where | live... we as neighbors share our resources and information with each other * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Re NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White [Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 24% 22% 29% 22% 16% 25% 24% 23% 27% 23% 28% 24% 23% 28% 28% 21% 19% 21% 28%
9y A9 318 75 155 50 29 120 196 186 131 230 37 34 13 55 52 47 41 46 76
Somewhat Agree 37% 41% 36% 36% 36% 39% 36% 36% 42% 37% 31% 44% 51% 36% 32% 41% 48% 33% 36%
9 399 117 158 72 47 156 239 250 148 276 47 49 22 67 66 72 62 55 7
. 25% 22% 25% 28% 28% 24% 25% 26% 22% 28% 20% 24% 14% 22% 25% 23% 21% 27% 27%
Somewhat Disagree 255 | 65 9% 48 42 88 161 | 178 | 76 189 29 27 8 40 43 48 30 38 55
. 12% 13% 9% 13% 19% 10% 15% 15% 7% 12% 18% 6% 12% 13% 13% 13% 12% 16% 8%
Strongly Disagree 127 | 36 37 21 29 35 90 98 29 %0 23 10 4 26 22 22 19 16 22
y 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 1%
Don't Know/Refusal 14 5 4 2 2 9 5 7 7 8 3 2 1 3 3 2 0 3 3

In the neighborhood where | liv

we as neighbors share our resources

Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
24% 19% 35% 31%
Strongly Agree 318 | 77 | 103 138
37% 37% 37% 38%
Somewhat Agree 200 145 11 143
" 25% 28% 18% 22%
Somewhat Disagree 255 114 57 84
" 12% 14% 9% 9%
Strongly Disagree 127 55 24 28
" 2% 2% 1% 1%
Don't Know/Refusal 14 8 3 3

nd information with each other * County




In the neighborhood where | liv

... we as neighbors know how to push for changes we want to see * Sel

lect Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Al
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White [Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 20% 19% 25% 16% 13% 21% 19% 19% 22% 17% 28% 19% 19% 25% 26% 7% 15% 17% 21%
9y A9 250 55 131 36 22 101 147 148 102 171 38 28 11 45 47 38 31 31 58
Somewhat Agree 36% 34% 36% 40% 34% 37% 35% 34% 40% 35% 32% 36% 50% 36% 32% 0% 34% 38% 36%
9 391 101 161 76 47 154 233 244 146 275 46 43 22 68 66 68 51 60 7
. 28% 27% 28% 30% 34% 27% 29% 29% 27% 32% 20% 31% 19% 25% 24% 28% 36% 29% 28%
Somewhat Disagree 301 86 | 107 56 47 98 | 196 | 202 | 97 | 221 33 34 11 46 48 58 48 42 59
. 13% 18% 9% 12% 16% 12% 15% 16% 9% 13% 18% 10% 11% 12% 17% 14% 13% 15% 10%
Strongly Disagree 137 | 48 37 22 29 3 | 101 99 3 | 100 20 12 4 28 23 24 18 20 24
’ 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 6%
Don't Know/Refusal 34 8 14 3 4 19 14 26 8 26 2 5 0 4 2 3 4 5 15
In the neighborhood where | live... we as neighbors know how to push for changes we want to see * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
20% 18% 25% 24%
Strongly Agree 250 7 7 107
36% 35% 39% 37%
Somewhat Agree 201 137 115 139
" 28% 30% 25% 26%
Somewhat Disagree 301 125 78 o8
" 13% 15% 8% 8%
Strongly Disagree 137 61 35 4
" 2% 1% 3% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal 24 5 8 21
In the neighborhood where you live, are your neighbors mostly... * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Mostly White 35% 30% 36% 31% 32% 38% 32% 43% 44% 14% 31% 24% 28% 37% 38% 51%
Y 508 127 88 64 167 335 305 203 423 23 73 66 74 73 76 146
Mostly Black 12% 20% 7% 19% 13% 1% 15% 5% 4% 32% 17% 21% 19% 12% 3% 3%
Y 91 43 9 19 39 51 75 16 25 40 27 24 22 10 4 4
) . " 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% -
Mostly Hispanic/Latino 19 7 2 2 4 15 10 9 7 4 4 6 4 1 4 0
N <1% <1% - - 1% - <1% <1% - - <1% 1% 1% - - - -
Mostly Asian 3 1 0 0 2 0 3 3 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
A Mixture of Different Races 50% 48% 52% 56% 47% 54% 48% 51% 50% 51% 51% 50% 52% 51% 50% 55% 46%
and Ethnicities 488 120 202 94 61 197 285 323 162 336 71 85 89 89 67 73 83
’ <1% - <1% - 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% - - - 1% 1% <1% -
Don't Know/Refusal 4 0 1 0 1 1 2 3 1 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 0
In the neighborhood where you live, are your neighbors mostly... * Count
Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
" 35% 22% 60% 50%
Mostly White 508 | o2 | 186 230
12% 17% 2% 4%
Mostly Black o 67 8 16
: . " 2% 3% <1% 1%
Mostly Hispanic/Latino 19 15 1 3
. <1% <1% <1% -
Mostly Asian 3 1 2 0
A Mixture of Different Races 50% 57% 37% 45%
and Ethnicities 488 223 110 155
Don't Know/Refusal <1% <1% <1% 1%
4 1 1 2




In the neighborhood where you live, are your neighbors mostly... * Select Demographics
Party X Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
. 6% 5% 6% 4% 13% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 8% 9% 10% 16% 5% 6% 6% 7% 1%
Mostly Immigrants 59 15 18 8 17 18 41 40 19 27 15 13 4 23 10 14 5 6 1
90% 93% 89% 93% 81% 88% 92% 90% 91% 93% 87% 85% 85% 83% 92% 90% 91% 89% 95%
Mostly Ar -b
oSty American-born 1016 | 279 | 413 180 126 | 362 | 640 | 654 | 360 | 747 | 119 | 102 | 42 165 | 172 | 171 | 142 | 142 | 204
4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 7% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4%
Don't Know/Refusal
ot Anow/Relusa 38 4 19 5 6 28 10 25 12 19 5 7 2 3 4 6 5 10 8
In the neighborhood where you live, are your neighbors mostly... * Count
Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
" 6% 9% 2% 2%
Mostly I it
ostly Immigrants 59 40 o 10
90% 89% 96% 90%
Mostly American-born 1016 248 203 375
" 4% 3% 3% 8%
Don't Know/Refusal a8 1" 6 21
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
In my county... we have high quality education * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 27% 23% 34% 25% 21% 28% 26% 24% 33% 27% 27% 34% 23% 1% 28% 24% 27% 25% 28%
378 85 187 58 39 148 227 215 161 278 37 47 13 64 57 65 56 53 82
Somewhat Agree 44% 48% 41% 42% 42% 43% 44% 45% 41% 45% 40% 39% 51% 5% 40% 40% 46% 42% 49%
448 134 172 79 56 163 279 305 142 321 58 45 20 82 78 63 61 64 100
. 19% 16% 18% 23% 26% 15% 22% 20% 16% 20% 14% 19% 18% 18% 17% 25% 15% 23% 16%
S hat Di
omewnat Disagree 196 52 63 e 35 57 137 | 134 62 139 21 24 10 31 32 48 22 30 32
. 9% 12% 6% 9% 1% 11% 7% 10% 8% 7% 18% 6% 6% 6% 15% 10% 10% 8% 5%
Strongly Disagree 70 23 18 11 18 31 37 52 18 41 21 4 3 14 17 14 10 7 8
y 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Don't Know/Refusal 21 4 10 4 1 9 11 13 8 14 2 2 2 0 2 1 3 4 11

In my county... we have high quality education * County

Count

St. Baker/Clay

Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau

n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406

|
Somewhat Disagree 119902' 2;;’/" 1[:;/" 166;/0
Strongly Disagree ?,z’ 12;/“ 2;& ?é’
9 9 9 0

Don't Know/Refusal sz’ 1;’ 25A, :z:/i"




In my county... many people are strugglin

to find a stable job * Select Demographics

Party X Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 22% 29% 15% 20% 22% 18% 26% 25% 15% 16% 33% 38% 19% 25% 39% 25% 19% 16% 9%
9y A9 222 84 64 36 32 65 154 170 52 125 47 41 7 50 58 50 23 19 22
Somewhat Agree 34% 34% 29% 37% 46% 32% 35% 32% 36% 33% 33% 28% 42% 41% 28% 41% 33% 28% 34%
9 368 97 134 69 63 120 241 235 132 263 42 37 22 70 60 65 49 47 76
. 30% 26% 35% 35% 18% 33% 28% 29% 33% 35% 20% 22% 31% 25% 25% 25% 35% 35% 34%
S hat Di
omewhat Disagree 334 | 83 | 149 68 30 | 131 | 200 | 202 | 132 | 255 33 29 14 49 51 52 54 58 70
. 12% 10% 17% 6% 13% 15% 9% 1% 14% 12% 13% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 11% 18% 18%
Strongly Disagree 152 | 28 80 14 22 74 7 89 62 | 116 16 13 5 21 14 23 22 26 45
’ 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% <1% 4% - <1% 2% <1% 2% 3% 6%
Don't Know/Refusal 37 6 23 6 2 18 19 23 13 34 1 2 0 1 3 1 4 8 20
In my county... many people are struggling to find a stable job * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
22% 27% 10% 18%
Strongly Agree 222 110 P 7
34% 35% 26% 32%
Somewhat Agree 268 148 85 135
" 30% 28% 37% 32%
Somewhat Disagree 234 104 113 17
" 12% 10% 24% 12%
Strongly Disagree 152 35 63 54
" 2% 1% 3% 6%
Don't Know/Refusal 37 2 5 29
In my county... most people appear to be healthy * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 23% 19% 27% 21% 22% 26% 20% 21% 26% 23% 23% 26% 17% 21% 21% 5% 19% 1% 28%
9y A9 297 63 146 44 34 128 165 173 123 217 32 36 10 49 41 50 35 39 82
Somewhat Agree 50% 52% 49% 53% 47% 49% 51% 49% 52% 52% 43% 52% 55% 45% 42% 7% 65% 49% 52%
9 544 152 212 101 70 196 341 346 196 392 63 58 25 82 86 89 95 81 111
. 21% 24% 19% 19% 26% 17% 26% 23% 17% 20% 24% 19% 22% 29% 24% 24% 15% 23% 15%
Somewhat Disagree 218 | 68 74 37 36 60 | 157 | 155 | 63 | 149 31 24 12 47 42 48 19 30 32
" 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 3% 6% 3% 4% 10% 2% 6% 4% 13% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Strongly Disagree 41 13 11 9 8 18 21 34 7 26 12 2 1 12 16 3 2 4 4
’ 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% - <1% 1% <1% 1% 3% 1%
Don't Know/Refusal 13 2 7 2 1 6 7 11 2 9 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 4 4
In my county... most people appear to be healthy * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
23% 17% 32% 33%
Strongly Agree 207 7 a7 129
50% 51% 52% 47%
Somewhat Agree 544 195 156 193
" 21% 25% 13% 16%
Somewhat Disagree 218 106 48 64
" 5% 7% 1% 2%
Strongly Disagree 1 25 4 12
" 1% 1% 2% 2%
Don't Know/Refusal 13 2 3 8




In my county... there is a lot of racism * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 18% 30% 8% 13% 20% 14% 22% 19% 15% 11% 33% 23% 29% 22% 29% 9% 16% 19% 7%
9y A9 177 80 42 24 28 48 124 123 54 95 41 29 12 45 45 34 17 21 15
Somewhat Agree 25% 33% 17% 25% 28% 26% 25% 24% 28% 25% 31% 30% 10% 28% 25% 28% 30% 21% 23%
9 268 100 71 52 39 92 173 168 100 180 48 33 6 49 49 51 44 31 44
. 27% 18% 32% 33% 28% 25% 29% 27% 25% 29% 15% 28% 36% 24% 21% 27% 32% 24% 31%
Somewhat Disagree 304 | 60 | 139 58 42 | 105 | 197 | 200 | 103 | 233 22 32 15 44 45 49 49 46 71
Strongly Disagree 28% 17% 41% 28% 22% 33% 23% 28% 29% 33% 20% 18% 22% 25% 24% 24% 21% 35% 36%
i 9 343 55 188 56 37 152 187 217 124 270 26 27 13 52 45 55 39 58 93
’ 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Don't Know/Refusal 21 3 10 3 3 11 10 11 10 15 2 1 2 1 2 2 3 2 10
In my county... there is a lot of racism * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
18% 22% 12% 12%
Strongly Agree 177 80 46 51
25% 27% 21% 21%
Somewhat Agree 268 11 76 81
" 27% 27% 25% 29%
Somewhat Disagree 304 108 78 118
" 28% 24% 40% 36%
Strongly Disagree 243 o 104 145
" 2% 2% 2% 2%
Don't Know/Refusal 21 6 4 1
In my county... there is a lot of homelessness * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 29% 36% 23% 31% 30% 26% 33% 34% 20% 24% 47% 32% 25% 34% 47% 35% 29% 22% 12%
9y A9 289 99 94 54 38 81 204 214 75 181 60 38 10 69 75 51 41 29 24
Somewhat Agree 32% 32% 31% 32% 28% 32% 31% 32% 31% 33% 26% 37% 25% 29% 26% 34% 31% 42% 28%
9 311 88 114 60 41 119 188 200 110 221 34 42 12 52 50 62 39 53 55
. 21% 21% 22% 22% 21% 22% 21% 18% 28% 24% 1% 15% 31% 3% 14% 17% 22% 21% 30%
Somewhat Disagree 20 | 65 | 113 41 36 98 | 160 | 151 | 107 | 206 17 20 13 39 35 37 36 42 69
Strongly Disagree 17% 1% 23% 15% 20% 20% 14% 16% 19% 17% 16% 15% 18% 14% 13% 14% 18% 14% 27%
237 42 122 36 32 106 127 145 92 172 27 21 12 30 26 39 34 33 75
’ 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% <1% - 1% 1% 1% 4%
Don't Know/Refusal 16 4 7 2 2 4 12 9 7 13 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 10
In my county... there is a lot of homelessness * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
29% 36% 22% 14%
Strongly Agree 289 150 & 57
32% 35% 24% 28%
Somewhat Agree 311 137 7 103
" 21% 18% 25% 28%
Somewhat Disagree 260 69 74 17
" 17% 1% 28% 28%
Strongly Disagree 237 42 79 116
" 1% <1% 1% 3%
Don't Know/Refusal 16 1 2 13




In my county... we have affordable childce

are options * Select Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 10% 10% 13% 7% 6% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 16% 14% 3% 4% 5% 9% 7% 7% 9%
o9 130 | 34 70 14 10 56 74 80 50 84 21 22 2 26 24 25 14 11 30
Somewhat Agree 36% 29% 41% 41% 35% 42% 30% 36% 37% 35% 31% 41% 52% 42% 33% 32% 31% 6% 41%
9 386 7 174 76 51 162 218 249 137 269 43 47 23 7 61 56 46 59 86
. 28% 34% 24% 28% 27% 21% 35% 28% 30% 31% 26% 22% 23% 28% 21% 34% 37% 29% 24%
Somewhat Disagree 309 | 106 | 103 55 43 84 | 224 | 201 | 108 | 225 41 31 10 55 46 61 56 39 52
. 17% 20% 1% 18% 27% 15% 19% 19% 12% 17% 21% 18% 13% 13% 29% 19% 15% 14% 11%
Strongly Disagree 189 | 62 52 34 37 55 | 130 | 132 | 57 | 137 28 16 8 29 49 39 22 24 2
g 9% 7% 12% 6% 6% 12% 6% 7% 12% 10% 5% 6% 9% 3% 2% 6% 10% 15% 15%
Don't Know/Refusal 99 19 51 14 8 51 45 57 39 78 6 6 5 4 6 10 14 25 39
In my county... we have affordable childcare options * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
10% 9% 13% 12%
Strongly Agree 130 40 28 52
36% 38% 33% 35%
Somewhat Agree 286 140 o8 148
" 28% 29% 33% 21%
Somewhat Disagree 300 119 105 85
" 17% 19% 14% 16%
Strongly Disagree 189 77 52 60
" 9% 6% 7% 16%
Don't Know/Refusal 29 23 15 61
In my county... there is distrust of local government * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 28% 36% 22% 22% 34% 28% 28% 32% 19% 22% 47% 25% 28% 25% 40% 32% 26% 30% 14%
9y A9 269 91 92 44 39 96 170 199 70 162 56 33 14 49 60 53 35 41 30
Somewhat Agree 37% 43% 32% 41% 32% 36% 38% 36% 40% 39% 36% 32% 38% 38% 35% 40% 40% 33% 38%
9 389 127 134 80 43 140 243 239 149 283 52 34 18 67 70 66 61 51 74
. 24% 15% 32% 29% 22% 25% 24% 23% 28% 28% 10% 28% 31% 5% 18% 20% 26% 24% 33%
Somewhat Disagree 208 | 54 | 146 50 41 11 | 184 | 182 | 115 | 226 19 36 13 48 41 47 43 40 79
. 8% 4% 12% 6% 1% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 5% 10% 3% 10% 6% 8% 6% 9% 10%
Strongly Disagree 125 | 18 66 14 22 46 78 77 47 98 8 15 3 23 14 21 9 21 36
y 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal 32 8 12 5 4 15 16 22 10 24 4 4 0 4 1 4 4 5 14
In my county... there is distrust of local government * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
28% 32% 17% 22%
Strongly Agree 269 121 59 89
37% 39% 37% 30%
Somewhat Agree 289 156 116 17
" 24% 21% 33% 31%
Somewhat Disagree 208 84 a7 17
" 8% 6% 1% 13%
Strongly Disagree 125 20 31 64
" 3% 2% 2% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal 2 8 5 19




In my county... people can discuss politic:

openly and objectively across different political ideologies *

elect Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Strongly Agree 14% 9% 17% 14% 17% 15% 13% 14% 15% 12% 17% 20% 12% 17% 16% 13% 13% 13% 12%
9y A9 182 37 88 26 24 84 98 116 65 120 25 31 4 35 30 27 26 22 41
Somewhat Agree 35% 34% 38% 34% 31% 38% 32% 35% 35% 35% 35% 30% 38% 41% 35% 34% 29% 30% 42%
9 371 88 167 62 48 149 214 240 130 269 49 32 17 61 72 59 47 46 86
" 27% 31% 25% 25% 28% 25% 30% 28% 26% 29% 25% 24% 23% 20% 24% 31% 32% 31% 25%
S hat Di
omewhat Disagree 207 | 91 108 55 40 91 204 | 191 | 106 | 216 34 32 13 47 44 59 45 49 53
Strongly Disagree 22% 24% 18% 25% 21% 20% 23% 22% 22% 22% 20% 24% 23% 20% 25% 21% 24% 25% 17%
v 9 237 76 75 48 33 72 161 154 83 174 26 23 11 44 38 43 32 39 40
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal
ot Anow/Relusa 26 6 12 2 4 12 14 18 7 14 5 4 3 4 2 3 2 2 13
In my county... people can discuss politics openly and objectively across different political ideologies * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
14% 13% 14% 18%
Strongly Agree 182 54 42 86
35% 36% 37% 33%
St hat A
omewnat Agree a71 | 140 | 105 126
" 27% 27% 30% 24%
Somewhat Disagree 207 110 o1 %
" 22% 23% 18% 21%
Strongly Disagree 237 89 67 81
, 2% 1% 1% 5%
Don't Know/Refusal 26 6 3 17
In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... served on the board of directors for local nonprofits organizations * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 | n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Yes 10% 13% 1% 7% 8% 10% 1% 9% 14% 9% 12% 18% 10% 19% 12% 10% 8% 8% 7%
132 45 58 14 12 45 84 65 67 82 17 26 6 32 25 27 15 14 19
No 80% 79% 83% 80% 75% 80% 81% 80% 80% 83% 75% 7% 76% 64% 73% 81% 85% 87% 84%
879 228 367 158 109 323 548 575 302 645 101 89 36 126 139 150 127 138 197
’ . 9% 8% 7% 1% 17% 9% 8% 11% 6% 8% 13% 4% 13% 15% 15% 8% 6% 5% 8%
Don't Know/Don't Remember | 45 24 24 17 28 37 55 74 20 62 20 6 5 31 21 13 9 6 15
Refusal 1% <1% <1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
7 1 1 4 0 3 4 5 2 4 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 2

In the past five years, have peo

Count

St. Baker/Clay

Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau

n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
10% 10% 1% 10%
ves 132 | 47 | a7 48
No 80% 79% 82% 80%
879 308 247 324
, ! 9% 10% 7% 9%
Don't Know/Don't Remember 95 43 2 30
1% <1% 1% 2%
Refusal 7 1 2 4

ple in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... served on the board of directors for local nonprofits organizations * County




In the past five years, have peo

le in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... volunteered at local nonprofits organizations * Select Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Yes 38% 41% 38% 37% 24% 40% 36% 33% 48% 35% 43% 45% 40% 1% 38% 41% 43% 35% 32%
440 127 184 79 42 170 268 244 196 298 63 57 19 89 71 70 64 61 85
No 53% 50% 55% 50% 60% 51% 55% 56% 46% 57% 45% 45% 49% 9% 51% 52% 49% 59% 61%
568 139 240 95 82 197 363 393 173 428 58 51 24 64 98 105 7 89 133
’ ' 9% 8% 6% 1% 16% 9% 8% 10% 5% 7% 12% 9% 10% 18% 1% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Don't Know/Don't Remember | 7 29 24 17 25 39 55 75 21 61 17 13 5 36 16 14 10 7 14
Refusal 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1%
8 3 2 2 0 2 5 7 1 6 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 1
In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... volunteered at local nonprofits organizations * County
Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
Yes 38% 35% 45% 37%
440 144 148 148
No 53% 55% 48% 53%
568 213 135 220
¢’ ! 9% 10% 7% 8%
Don't Know/Don't Remember o7 M 23 23
1% <1% 1% 2%
Refusal 8 1 2 5
In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida. .. referred others to receive services from a local nonprofit organization * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity e
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Yes 32% 36% 30% 29% 32% 30% 34% 30% 37% 29% 41% 36% 30% 37% 37% 36% 31% 33% 21%
370 109 147 62 43 127 239 222 147 251 54 47 15 69 65 72 49 55 59
No 56% 52% 61% 54% 54% 58% 53% 57% 53% 57% 49% 57% 58% 43% 52% 56% 56% 57% 64%
590 144 258 103 76 228 356 390 198 424 69 63 27 80 102 100 81 82 144
’ . 12% 12% 9% 15% 14% 12% 12% 13% 10% 13% 10% 6% 13% 18% 10% 8% 13% 10% 14%
Don'tKnow/Don't Remember | 1,7 | 43 44 26 30 52 92 | 102 | 45 | 113 16 11 6 40 18 18 21 20 30
Refusal 1% 1% <1% 1% - <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% <1% 1% 1% -
6 2 1 2 0 1 4 5 1 5 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 0

In the past five years, have peo

Count

St. Baker/Clay!

Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
Yes 32% 32% 31% 33%
370 137 100 133
No 56% 58% 53% 52%
590 219 152 219
" ! 12% 10% 16% 15%
Don't Know/Don't Remember 147 42 54 51
1% <1% 1% 1%
Refusal 6 1 2 3

ple in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... referred others to receive services from a local nonprofit organization * County




In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... received services from a local nonprofit organization * Select Demographics

Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 | n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Yes 25% 28% 20% 25% 28% 22% 27% 26% 21% 19% 37% 34% 26% 29% 30% 32% 21% 26% 13%
269 82 93 48 40 89 176 185 83 160 52 45 11 54 55 58 33 37 32
No 65% 61% 74% 64% 56% 69% 63% 62% 2% 71% 49% 58% 67% 52% 59% 59% 68% 70% 76%
721 178 329 121 80 279 436 444 275 550 66 66 31 95 113 115 103 112 181
g . 10% 1% 7% 1% 15% 9% 1% 11% 6% 9% 14% 8% 7% 17% 11% 9% 10% 4% 10%
Don'tKnow/Don't Remember | 116 | 35 27 23 28 38 75 85 31 77 20 11 6 39 17 17 15 8 20
Refusal 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% - - 2% 1% <1% 1% 1% -
7 3 1 1 1 2 4 5 2 6 1 0 0 3 1 1 1 1 0

In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... received services from a local nonprofit organization * County

Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau
n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406
25% 26% 17% 25%

Y
e 269 | 108 | 61 100
No 65% 63% 2% 66%
721 246 208 267
9 9 9 9
Don't Know/Don't Remember 11012' 123/" 157/“ 832’
1% 1% 1% 1%
Refusal 7 2 2 3
In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... worked for a local nonprofit organization * Select Demographics
Party Sex Bachelor's Degree Race/Ethnicity Age
Afr
Total Dem Rep NPA/Oth | Not Reg M F No Yes White |Am/Black| Hisp Other 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
n=1,113 | n=298 | n=450 n=193 n=149 [ n=408 | n=691 [ n=719 | n=391 [ n=793 | n=139 | n=122 n=48 n=191 [ n=186 [ n=191 [ n=152 | n=158 [ n=233
Yes 18% 23% 13% 19% 14% 19% 17% 16% 22% 15% 24% 24% 24% 29% 22% 19% 14% 16% 11%
200 70 67 38 21 86 111 116 84 127 34 26 12 54 42 32 25 22 25
No 72% 67% 79% 69% 70% 71% 72% 71% 72% 76% 64% 68% 63% 50% 66% 1% 76% 7% 82%
793 195 349 136 98 282 503 513 278 587 86 83 29 96 126 139 114 125 191
’ . 10% 9% 8% 1% 15% 10% 10% 12% 6% 9% 12% 9% 14% 18% 12% 10% 9% 7% 8%
Don't Know/Don't Remember | 4y 29 33 17 29 38 71 83 27 71 18 13 7 36 17 19 12 10 17
Refusal 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% - - 3% 1% <1% 1% 1% -
9 4 1 2 1 2 6 7 2 8 1 0 0 5 1 1 1 1 0

In the past five years, have people in your immediate family living in Northeast Florida... worked for a local nonprofit organization * County

Count
St. Baker/Clay!
Total Duval | Johns | /Nassau

n=1,113 | n=399 | n=308 n=406

18% 17% 17% 17%

ves 200 | 74 | 56 70
No 2% 2% 74% 73%
793 277 220 296

¢’ ! 10% 1% 9% 9%
Don't Know/Don't Remember 11 45 29 37
1% 1% 1% 1%

Refusal 9 3 3 3




What is your racial/ethnic background?

scribes your age?

Total
n=1,113
" 62%
White 793
: 20%
Black/African-American 139
: . 9%
Hispanic/Latino 122
8%
Other 48
Don't Know/Refusal 11?
What is your gender identity?
Total
n=1,113
47%
Male 408
52%
Female 691
| use another term 1;&
Don't Know/Refusal 1;&
Which of the following categories best des
Total
n=1,113
1%
18-24 191
19%
25-34 186
16%
35-44 191
16%
45-54 152
17%
55-64 158
20%
o5 233
Don't Know/Refusal <12%

What is the highest grade in school or yea

r of college you have completed?

Total
n=1,113
L . 4%
ess than high school degree 49
High school graduate/GED ﬁz"
Currently in college or has AA 22%
degree 256
Bachelor's degree (B.A. or 21%
263
Gradeuate degree or post- 10%
graduate degree 128
<1%

Don't Know/Refusal

3




Are you the parent or guardian of a child under 18?

Total
n=1,113

Yes

27%
329

No

2%
772

Don't Know/Refusal

1%
12

What is your annual household

income?

Total
n=1,113

Under $25,000

17%
181

$25,000-$49,999

27%
285

$50,000-$74,999

21%
230

$75,000-$99,999

13%
151

$100,000-$149,000

10%
122

$150,000-$199,000

3%

$200,000 or more

Don't Know/Refusal

What is your current marital status?

Total
n=1,113
. 43%
Married 476
7%
Wid d
idowe 74
" 13%
Divorced 144
3%
St ted
eparate 2
. : 33%
Single(never married) 267
. 1%
S thi I
omething else 17
Don't Know/Refusal 1;&
Do you rent or own your home?
Total
n=1,113
44%
Rent 428
55%
Own 668
Don't Know/Refusal 210;’

Are you registered to vote in th

state of Florida?

Total
n=1,113
90%
Yes 958
9%
N
° 149
g
Don't Know/Refusal 16&
Under what political party are you registered?
[Respondents who siad they are registered to vote]
Total
n=958
: 38%
Republican 450
39%
D t
emocral 208
22%
NPA/Other 103
2%

Don't Know/Refusal

17
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